
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2016, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES

2  MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 
2016

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

4  PETITIONS

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have been 
advised 
of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply:

Application, no 16/01592/MJR, Site of former flats at 11-20 Ty-To-Maen Close, 
Old St Mellons.

Application, no 16/01800/MNR, 144-146 City Road, Plasnewydd 

5  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately 



5a  12 Clive Road, Canton

5b  Land to the rear of Minny Street, Cathays

5c  Old Imperial Buildings, Trade Street, Butetown

5d  The Wharf, 121 Schooner Way

5e  Site of Former flats 11-20 Ty-To-Maen Close, Old St Mellons

5f  144-146 City Road

5g  West Wing, Cardiff Royal Infirmary, Newport Road

5h  84-86 Sevenoaks Road, Ely

5i  2 Westville Walk

5j  2 Westville Walk, Conservation Area Consent

5k  Unit 5, City Link, Newport Road

6  APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - October 2016

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 3 November 2016
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

12 OCTOBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, 
Gordon, Hudson, Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

83 :   APOLOGIES 

84 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 13 September 2016 were approved as a correct record. 

85 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR                              ITEM                                REASON

Hunt                                         16/01558/MJR                      Personal

Robson                                    16/01592/MJR                      Prejudicial

Robson                                    16/1558/MJR                        Prejudicial

86 :   WEBCASTING 

The meeting would be filmed and broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting would be filmed, except where there were confidential or except items 
and the footage would be on the website for 6 months.  A copy would also be 
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 

87 :   PETITIONS 

Petitions had been received in relation to the following applications in accordance 
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners had been advised of 
their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply:

1. Application no 16/01558/MJR, Walker House Children’s Home, 158 Fidlas 
Road, Llanishen.

2. Application no, 16/01652/MJR, Cardiff Metropolitan University Campus, 
Cyncoed Road, Cyncoed.

3. Application no, 16/01592/MJR, Site of former flats 11-20 Ty-To-Maen Close, 
Old St Mellons

4. Application no, 16/01709/MNR, In ‘N’ Service Station, Cowbridge Road West, 
Caerau

Agenda Item 2



In relation to 1, 2 and 4 the Petitioners spoke and the agents responded.

88 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in the reports of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
16/01709/MNR – CAERAU

None of the conditions was altered

IN N OUT SERVICE STATION, COWBRIDGE ROAD WEST
Construction of a new single storey building containing 2 no A1 retail units on land 
currently used as a car park behind the existing In N Out Service Station centre on 
Cowbridge Road West

16/01779/MJR – LLANDAFF NORTH 

CATHEDRAL VIEW 95 GABALFA AVENUE
Residential Development of 22 units, comprising 16 one-bed and 6 two bed 
accommodation and associated works.

Subject to an amendment of Condition 8 reason:

‘REASON: To ensure that the safety of the future occupiers is not prejudiced.’

Subject to an amendment to Condition 9 to read:
 
‘Prior to the commencement of the development a detailed remediation scheme and 
verification plan to bring the site to a condition suitable for the intended use by 
removing any unacceptable risks to human health, controlled waters, buildings, other 
property and the natural and historic environment shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include all works to be undertaken 
(including details of the soakaway design, how it will be constructed and associated 
leachate analysis), proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria, a 
timetable of works and site management procedures. The scheme shall ensure that 
the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environment 
Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land after remediation. 

All work and submissions carried out for the purposes of this condition shall be 
conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency’s ‘Model 



procedur
[...]
outh/Herbert St. Elevation: DWG No. 0340 P-00
East Elevation: DWG No. 0341 P-00
North Street Elevation: DWG No. 0342 P-00
West Elevation:  DWG No. 0343 P-00
Site Sections:                       DWG No. 0350 P-01
Section AA: DWG No. 0351 P-01
Section BB: DWG No. 0352 P-01
Section CC: DWG No. 0353 P-01
Section DD: DWG No. 0354 P-01
Landscaping – Ground Floor: DWG 0360 P-00
Landscaping – 01 Floor: DWG 0361 P-00



Landscaping – 08 Floor: DWG 0362 P-00

Condition 13 amended to read:
No development shall take place until details showing the provision of a minimum of 
224 cycle parking spaces for student use, of which 200 shall be under cover, and a 
number of short stay spaces for visitors to the commercial uses, have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved details shall 
be implemented prior to the development being put into beneficial use. Thereafter the 
cycle parking spaces shall be maintained and shall not be used for any other 
purpose.

Condition 16 omitted and the remainder renumbered

Renumbered condition 16 amended to read:
No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a scheme of 
environmental improvements to the adjacent footway on Herbert Street, to include 
widening the public footway to a minimum of 3m along its length and the 
modification/improvement of the site access, has been submitted to and approval in 
writing by the LPA. The works should include as required, but not be limited to 
surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage, lighting, lining and signing, street furniture, soft 
landscaping and Traffic Orders as may be required as a consequence of the scheme. 
The agreed scheme to be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA prior to 
beneficial occupation of the site

Subject to an additional Condition 31 to read:

‘Prior to commencement of development a scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to provide that the dwellings are 
designed and constructed so as to ensure that vibration dose values do not exceed 
0.4m/s1.75 between 07:00 and 23:00 hours, and 0.26m/s1.75 between 23:00 and 
07:00 hours, as calculated in accordance with BS 6472:1992, entitled “Guide to 
Evaluation of Human Exposure to Vibration in Buildings” (1Hz to 80Hz).  The 
dwellings shall be constructed in accordance with the approved scheme’

Subject to a New condition 32 added, to read: 
An air quality assessment shall be carried out prior to commencement of 
superstructure works, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.

APLICATIONS DEFERRED
16/00256/MJR – CATHAYS

LAND TO REAR OF 90 MINNY STREET
Proposed demolition of former laundry and replacement with student accommodation 
and associated works.

REASON: In order for Officers to draft reasons for refusal based on 
overdevelopment.



16/01592/MJR – PONTPRENNAU/ OLD ST MELLONS

SITE OF FOMER FLATS 11-20 TY-TO-MAEN CLOSE
Development of 8 dwellings at Ty to Maen Close, (6no, open market sale and 2no, 
affordable dwellings) associated landscaping, access and highways works.

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.
 
 

89 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - SEPTEMBER 2016 

90 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 26 OCTOBER 2016 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



COMMITTEE DATE: 09/11/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/00117/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  21/03/2016 
 
ED:   CANTON 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   MYJM Ltd 
LOCATION:  12 CLIVE ROAD, CANTON, CARDIFF, CF5 1HJ 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND  
   CONSTRUCTION OF 9 SELF CONTAINED APARTMENTS 
   WITH ON SITE PARKING      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. The development shall begin not later than one year  from the date of 

this decision. 
 Reason: In accordance with Secti
[...]
ils, aggregates, recycled materials 

shall be assessed for chemical or other potential contaminants in 
accordance with a sampling scheme which shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority in advance of the reuse 
of site won materials. Only materials which meet the site specific target 
values approved by the local planning authority shall be reused. 

 Reason. To ensure the safety of future occupiers is not prejudiced. 
 
16. C7A Specified Use Land 
 
17. C7Zb CLM - REMEDIATION & VERIFICATION PLAN 
 
18. C7Zc CLM - REMEDIATION & VERIFICATION 
 
19. C7Zd CLM - UNFORESEEN CONTAMINATION 
 
20. D7Z Contaminated materials 
 
21. E7Z Imported Aggregates 
 
22. Prior to implementation of the development hereby approved, a noise 

assessment shall be carried out and submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority to ensure the noise emitted from fixed plant and equipment on 
the site achieves a rating noise level of background -10dB at the nearest 
noise sensitive premises when measured and corrected in accordance 
with BS 4142: 2014 (or any British Standard amending or superseding that 
standard). 

 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in 
the vicinity are protected.  

 
23. Details of any access gates to the development shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. The details shall show 
gates that do not open over the highway, and that are secure from 
unauthorised entry. The approved gates shall be installed prior to the 
beneficial occupation of the development and shall thereafter be retained 
and maintained. 

 Reason. To ensure an orderly form of development. 
 



 
24. The retained boundary enclosures as shown on plan no. 1936-301 shall 

be taken to a finished standard immediately upon demolition of the 
existing buildings. 

 Reason. In the interests of amenity and security for adjacent occupiers. 
 
25. The first floor ‘Kitchen’ window serving ‘Plot 3’ and facing the rear of 160 

Cathays terrace shall be glazed in obscured glass and shall have 
restricted opening and shall thereafter retained and maintained as such. 

 Reason. To protect the privacy and amenity of existing and future 
occupiers. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 2: Prior to the commencement of development, the 
developer shall notify the local planning authority of the commencement of 
development , and shall display a site notice and plan on, or near the site, in 
accordance with the requirements of Article 12 of the Town & Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure)(Wales)(Amendment) Order 2016. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3: To protect the amenities of occupiers of other premises 
in the vicinity attention is drawn to the provisions of Section 60 of the Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 in relation to the control of noise from demolition and 
construction activities. Further to this the applicant is advised that no noise 
audible outside the site boundary adjacent to the curtilage of residential property 
shall be created by construction activities in respect of the implementation of this 
consent outside the hours of 0800-1800 hours Mondays to Fridays and 0800 - 
1300 hours on Saturdays or at any time on Sunday or public holidays. The 
applicant is also advised to seek approval for any proposed piling operations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 4: Welcome Pack – The applicant is requested to provide 
future residents with a welcome pack upon their arrival, detailing public transport 
services in the area, to help promote sustainable transport. Leaflets and advice in 
connection with production of the packs are available from Miriam Highgate, 
Cardiff Council, County Hall, tel: 029 2087 2213. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 5 : The contamination assessments and the effects of 
unstable land are considered on the basis of the best information available to the 
Planning Authority and are not necessarily exhaustive.  The Authority takes due 
diligence when assessing these impacts, however you are mind
[...]
 Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment)(Wales) Regulations 2016. As such, an Environmental Impact 
Assessment is not required. The submission of such Assessments is not a 
statutory obligation in all cases; 

• The refuse store shown on the latest amendment is the same size as that 
previously shown. The amended plans provide clarity that the store is capable 
of accepting the storage capacities required by the Council; 



• The S106 legislation referred to in the representation is not material to the 
consideration of this application. The legislation is relevant to appeals relating 
to requested affordable housing contributions under Section 106 of the Act. 
The proposals under consideration do not generate an affordable housing 
contribution. In addition it should be noted that the legislation quoted is not 
applicable in Wales. 

 
8.9 S106 matters – The following contribution requests have been made, with 

reference made to the Community Infrastructure Levy tests: 
 

 Parks – £14,132 – Towards the improvement of open space in the vicinity. 
Details to be agreed in line with the CIL tests. 

 
 The applicant has confirmed that they accept the above mentioned contribution 

request. 
 

8.10 In light of the above, and having regard for adopted planning policy guidance it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to a legal agreement 
and conditions. 

 
8.11 Should Members be minded to resolve to refuse planning permission, in 

accordance with the resolution of the 12th October 2016, the following is offered 
as a possible reason: 

 
 The proposed development, by reason of its location, density, layout and scale 

represents an overdevelopment of the site, leading to an over intensification of 
activity and overbearing building forms which will have an unacceptable impact 
on the amenity of future occupiers and existing adjacent residential occupiers, 
contrary to the requirements of Policy KP5(i), KP5(x) and H6(ii) of the adopted 
Cardiff Local Development Plan 2006-2026. 

 
 
 













T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 09/11/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/00504/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  26/04/2016 
 
ED:   BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Lower West Side Limited 
LOCATION:  OLD IMPERIAL BUILDINGS, TRADE STREET, BUTETOWN, 
   CARDIFF, CF10 5DQ 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF WILLIAMS COURT EXCEPT NO. 1 & 3  
   WHICH SHALL BE RETAINED AND CONVERTED FROM B1 
   USE (OFFICES) TO A1/A2/A3 USE. NEW BUILD   
   RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF NO. 102 1 & 
   2-BED FLATS WITH GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNITS  
   FRONTING TRADE STREET AND UNDERCROFT CAR  
   PARKING FOR 45 VEHICLES      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 : That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 9.1 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The consent relates to the following approved plans and documents:  
 
 Plans 
 
 Location Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P00 
 Existing Site Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P01 
 Proposed Site plan   DWG No. SP462-P02 ALT-B 
 Ground Floor Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P03 ALT-B 
 First Floor Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P04 ALT-B 
 Second Floor Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P05 ALT-B 
 3rd & 4th Floor Plans:   DWG No. SP462-P06 ALT-B 
 Fifth Floor Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P07 ALT-B 
 Sixth Floor Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P08 ALT-B 
 Seventh Floor Plan:   DWG No. SP462-P09 ALT-B 
 Eighth Floor Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P10 ALT-B 
 Ninth Floor Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P11 ALT-B 
 Roof Plan:    DWG No. SP462-P12 ALT-B 
 Trade St. Elevation:   DWG No. SP462-P13 ALT-B 
 Coopers Yard
[...]
s, or hedgerows which within a period of five years from 

the completion of the development die, are removed, become seriously 
damaged or diseased, or become (in the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority) otherwise defective, shall be replaced in the current planting 
season or the first two months of the next planting season, whichever is 
the sooner, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to 
any variation. 

 Reason : To maintain and improve the amenity of the area. 
 
26. The cycle parking facilities hereby approved shall be implemented prior 

to the beneficial occupation of the development and shall thereafter be 
retained and maintained. 

 Reason. To ensure that provision is made for the secure parking of 
cycles. 

 
27. The car parking spaces shown on the approved plans shall be provided 

prior to the development being brought into beneficial use and thereafter 
shall be maintained and shall not be used for any purpose other than the 
parking of vehicles.    

 Reason: To ensure that the use of the proposed development does not 
interfere with the safety and free flow of traffic passing along the 
highway. 

 



28. Details of gates/enclosure to the vehicle entrance arch shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
approved enclosure shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the beneficial occupation of the development. 

 Reason. To ensure an orderly form of development and in the interest of 
visual amenity. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 2: The applicant is requested to provide future residents 
with a welcome pack upon their arrival, detailing sustainable transport options 
available in the area, to help promote sustainable transport. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 3: To protect the amenities of occupiers of other 
premises in the vicinity attention is drawn to the provisions of Section 60 of the 
Control of Pollution Act 1974 in relation to the control of noise from demolition 
and 
[...]
the following:- 
 
Conditions: 
 
Standard cycle parking condition C3S. 
 
Standard car parking condition D3D. 
 
Construction Management Plan condition – No part of the development hereby 
permitted shall be commenced until a scheme of construction management has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; the 
scheme to include as required, details of the site/compound, hoardings and site 
access/egress, and reinstatement of any part of the public highway affected by 
construction. Construction of the development shall be managed strictly in 
accordance with the scheme so approved. Reason: In the interests of highway 
safety and public amenity. 
 
Section 106 Financial Contribution 
 
A lump sum financial contribution of £120,000 is required towards a scheme of 
works to resurface the footway and reconstruct the carriageway of Trade Street 
from its junction with Penarth Road up to and including the full extent of the site 



frontage. The scheme shall include as required, but not be limited to, the 
resurfacing of the footways and carriageway of Trade Street, including 
reconstruction as footway of any redundant vehicle crossovers and 
reconstruction as crossovers of any retained vehicle entrances. The 
contribution is required to ensure the reinstatement of the public highway 
adjacent to the development to a standard appropriate to the change of use, 
and in the interests of highway and pedestrian safety. The works will facilitate 
safe, commodious access to the proposed development. 
 
Second recommendation: 
 
Welcome Pack – The applicant is requested to provide future residents with a 
welcome pack upon their arrival, detailing sustainable transport options 
available in the area, to help promote sustainable transport. 
 
Comments: 
 
The site is currently occupied by Williams Court, which will be demolished 
(except 1 & 3 which are retained) and new build residential apartments 
constructed. The proposed development will con
[...]
he scheme is unviable 
on that basis when measured against the benchmark land value.” 
 
Notwithstanding the findings of the DVS, the applicant has offered the Council 
a contribution of £120,000 in lieu of undertaking highways improvements, and 
£15,000 to offset the change of use of employment land. 

 
9. CONCLUSION  
 
9.1 The granting of planning permission is recommended subject to conditions 

being imposed and a legal agreement (Section 106) being signed to secure the 
following financial contributions:  
 
• £120,000 towards the improvement of the footpaths and carriageway 

adjacent to the site along Trade Street and up to the junction with 
Penarth Road; 

• £15,000 towards the promotion of employment opportunities in the 
vicinity of the site.  

 













COMMITTEE DATE: 09/11/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/00660/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  22/03/2016 
 
ED:   BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   J R Smart 
LOCATION:  THE WHARF, MANAGERS FLAT AND BOATSHED, 121   
   SCHOONER WAY, ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF, CF10 4EU 
PROPOSAL:  MIXED USE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF180    
   DWELLINGS WITH A1 (RETAIL) AND A3 (FOOD  
   AND DRINK) USE TO GROUND FLOOR WITH ASSOCIATED  
   WORKS      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a binding 
planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this resolution 
unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of matters detailed in 
paragraph 9.2 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The consent relates to the following approved plans:  
 

Dwg. No. Title 
PL 101 Location Plan  
PL 120A Proposed Demolition Plan  
PL 130A Proposed Site Context Plan 
PL 131A Proposed Site Plan  
PL132A  Proposed Key Plan  
PL 133A
[...]
NT:   Graduation (Cardiff) Ltd 
LOCATION: WEST WING, CARDIFF ROYAL INFIRMARY, NEWPORT 

ROAD LANE, ADAMSDOWN, CARDIFF, CF24 0SZ 
PROPOSAL: TOTAL DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 

REDEVELOPMENT FOR STUDENT ACCOMMODATION 
(APPROX. 20,391M2) COMPRISING STUDIOS, CLUSTERS 
AND APARTMENTS, COMMON AMENITY AREAS, EXTERNAL 
OPEN SPACE AMENITY AREAS, 2NO A1/A2/A3 UNITS AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND HIGHWAYS WORKS 
   

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 9.2 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The consent relates to the following approved plans:  

Dwg. No.    Title 
GR_PA_GA_001_REV A:   Site Plan 
GR_PA_GA_002_REV A:   Landscape Ground Level Plan 
GR_PA_GA_003_REV A:   Ground Floor Plan 
GR_PA_GA_004_REV A:   First and Second Floor Plan 
GR_PA_GA_005_REV A:   Third and Fourth Floor Plan 
GR_PA_GA_006_REV A:   Fifth and Sixth Floor Plan  
GR_PA_GA_007_REV A:   Seventh and Eighth Floor Plan 
GR_PA_GA_008_REV A:   Ninth and Roof Floor Plan 
GR_PA_SEC_001_REV A: Sections-Elevations 
GR_PA_SEC_002_REV A:  West Courtyard Section-Elevation 
GR_PA_SEC_003_REV A:  South Courtyard Section-Elevation 
GR_PA_SEC_004_REV A:  East Courtyard Section-Elevation 
GR_PA_SEC_005_REV A:  North Courtyard Section-Elevation 
GR_PA_ELV_001_REV A:  Elevations 
GR_PA_ELV_002_REV A:  Moira Terrace South Elevation 
GR_PA_ELV_003_REV A:  Howard Gardens West Elevation 
GR_PA_ELV_004_REV A:  Newport Road Lane North Elevation 
GR_PA_ELV_005_REV A:  Glossop Road East Elevation 
GR_PA_DET_001_REV A:  Moira Terrace and West Courtyard  

Agenda Item 5g
[...]
and to regulate the impact of 
the development on use of the adjacent highway. 

 
20. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a 

scheme of environmental improvements to the adjacent footways of 
Glossop Road and Moira Terrace and adjacent footways/ carriageways 
of Newport Road Lane and the rear lane to the west of the site linking 
Newport Road Lane and Moira Terrace. The works should include as 
required, but not be limited to surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage, 
lighting, lining, signing, street furniture, soft landscaping and Traffic 
Orders as may be required as a consequence of the development. The 
agreed scheme to be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA prior to 
beneficial occupation of the site.  
Reason: To facilitate safe and efficient access to and egress from the 
proposed development by the incoming residents; and reinstatement of 
the adjacent public highway in the interests of highway and pedestrian 
safety. 

 
21. No above ground superstructure works shall take place until full details 

of hard and soft landscaping have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA. The submitted details shall include a scaled planting 
plan, plant schedule, topsoil and subsoil specification, tree pit section 
and plan views for different situations, planting methodology and 5 year 
aftercare methodology. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA, 
landscaping shall include provision for x2 Tilia Tomentosa ‘Brabant’ on 
the Glossop Road frontage, each to have access to a minimum 30m³ 
root available soil volume, largely as soft landscape; x5 Betula 
‘Edinburgh’ on the Moira Terrace frontage with access to a minimum of 
15m³ root available soil volume per tree, provided largely as soft 



landscape, or, if the treatment is largely hard landscape, the species to 
be Betula Nigra ‘Dura Heat’ = ‘BMNTF’, Betula Nigra ‘Heritage’, 
Gleditsia Triacanthos ‘Draves Street Keeper’, or Tilia Cordata 
‘Streetwise’, with access
[...]
Road
	6 APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - October 2016





Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

9 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, 
Gordon, Hudson, Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

97 :   APOLOGIES 

None

98 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 12 October 2016 were approved as a correct record.

99 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLLOR                  ITEM                                          REASON

Robson                            16/01592/MJR                     Employer Commented

100 :   WEBCASTING 

The meeting would be filmed and broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting would be filmed, except where there were confidential or exempt items 
and the footage would be on the website for 6 months.  A copy would also be 
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

101 :   PETITIONS 

Petitions had been received in relation to the following applications in accordance 
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners had been advised of 
their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply:

1. Application no 16/01592/MJR, Site of former flats at 11-20 Ty-To-Maen Close, 
Old St Mellons.

In relation to the above the Petitioner spoke and the Agent responded.

102 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 



RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in reports of the Director of City Operations subject to any 
further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 
accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
16/00117/MNR – CANTON

12 CLIVE ROAD 
Proposed demolition of existing building and construction of 9 
self- contained apartments with on site parking.

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

16/00504/MJR – BUTETOWN

OLD IMPERIAL BUILDINGS, TRADE STREET 
Demolition of Williams Court except no 1 & 3 which shall be retained and converted 
from B1 use (Offices) to A1/A2/A3 use.  New build residential development consisting 
of no 102 1 & 2 bed flats with ground floor retail units fronting Trade Street and 
undercroft car parking for 45 vehicles.
16/00660/MJR – BUTETOWN 

THE WHARF, MANAGERS FLAT AND BOATSHED, 121 SCHOONER WAY, 
ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF BAY.
Mixed use residential development of 180 dwellings with A1 (retail) and A3 (food and 
drink) use to ground floor with associated works.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 12 to read:

‘The rating level of the noise emitted from fixed plant and equipment on the site shall 
achieve background – 10db at the nearest noise sensitive premises when measured 
and corrected in accordance with BS 4142: 2014 (or any BS amending or 
superseding that standard).

Subject to an amendment to Condition 19 to read:

‘No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until a scheme of 
environmental improvements to the footway on Schooner Way adjacent to the site 
and the creation of the new residential access has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the LPA.  The scheme shall include, but not be limited to, provision of 
the new and improvement of the existing site accesses and the 
lifting/relaying/resurfacing of the remaining footway as may be required, including as 
required the renewal or re-setting of sunken damaged kerbs, channels and edging.  



The agreed scheme to be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA prior to 
beneficial occupation of the site.

Subject to an additional Condition to read:

‘No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of how 
the available car park spaces will be allocated to incoming residents has been 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the LPA.

Subject to an amendment of Paragraph 9.2 to read:

‘A financial contribution of £15,000 towards the investigation and installation of 
vehicle activated Concealed Entrance (or other as appropriate) traffic signage and 
associated traffic Orders/localised traffic calming as may be required.’

Subject to an additional Recommendation to read:

‘The applicant is requested to provide future residents with a welcome pack upon 
their arrival, detailing sustainable transport options available in the area, to help 
promote sustainable transport.  Leaflets and advice in connection with production of 
the packs are available from Transport.Policy@cardiff.gov.uk 

16/01592/MJR – PONTPRENNAU/ OLD ST MELLONS 

SITE OF FORMER FLATS AT 11-20 TY-TO-MAEN CLOSE
Development of 8 dwellings at Ty-To-Maen Close (6no open market sale and 2no 
affordable dwellings) associated landscaping, access and highways works. 

Subject to an amendment to Condition 2 to state:

‘(plan no. 2 (ii) altered to Site Layout Plan 3521_PA_003 Revision F and 2 (xxiii) 
added as Site Management Plan 3521_PA_004_ Revision A)

Conditions 19 and 27 also altered to reflect the change in the plan number ending in 
F and not D.

16/01800/MNR – PLASNEWYDD 

144-146 CITY ROAD
Proposed demolition of existing workshop & erection of new build development to 
form commercial unit to ground floor & flats

16/01808/MJR – ADAMSDOWN 

WEST WING, CARDIFF ROYAL INFIRMARY, NEWPORT ROAD LANE
Total demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment for student 
accommodation (approx. 20,391M2) comprising studios, clusters and apartments, 
common amenity areas, external open space amenity areas, 2no A1/A2/A3 units and 
associated landscaping and highways works.

mailto:Transport.Policy@cardiff.gov.uk


16/01839/MJR – ELY

84-86 SEVENOAKS ROAD
Construction of 6 X 1 and 4 X 2 bed apartments

16/02119/MNR – ADAMSDOWN

UNIT 5, CITY LINK, NEWPORT ROAD
Variation of Condition 6 (Size of retail unit floorspace and scope of goods to be sold) 
of 16/00929/MNR)

APPLICATIONS REFUSED

16/00256/MJR – CATHAYS 

LAND TO REAR OF 90 MINNY STREET
Proposed demolition of former laundry and replacement with student accommodation 
and associated works.

REASON:
‘The proposed development by reason of its location density, layout and scale 
represents an overdevelopment of the site, leading to an over intensification of 
activity and overbearing building forms which will have an unacceptable impact on 
the amenity of future occupiers and existing adjacent residential occupiers contrary to 
the requirements of Policy KP5 (i), KP5(x) and H6(ii) of the adopted Cardiff Local 
Development Plan 2006 – 2026.

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 
16/02038/MNR – PENYLAN 

2 WESTVILLE ROAD
Demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 storey house with new off-road 
parking.

REASON: In order for a site visit to take place.

16/02039/MNR – PENYLAN

2 WESTVILLE ROAD
Demolition of bungalow and replacement with 2 storey house with new off-road 
parking – Conservation Area Consent.

REASON: That the application be considered following the site visit and outcome of 
16/0238/MNR

103 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - OCTOBER 2016 

104 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 



23 November 2016

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


